

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re PATRIOT NATIONAL, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:17-cv-01866-ER

Honorable Edgardo Ramos

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND COMPENSATORY AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund..... 4

B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund 5

C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable..... 7

1. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....7

2. The Lodestar “Cross-Check” Strongly Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee9

D. Factors Considered by Courts in the Second Circuit Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable 11

1. Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee11

2. The Risks of Litigation Support the Requested Fee12

3. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee16

4. The Quality of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee17

5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement Amount18

6. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee18

7. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee19

E. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Achieve the Benefit Obtained..... 20

F. Plaintiffs Should be Awarded Their Reasonable Awards Under 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	3
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , 11 Civ. 05831 (AJN), 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	5
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	5
<i>Bd. of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 686 (SAS), 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)	10
<i>Beckman v. Keybank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207 (JGK), 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	6, 10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	4, 7, 17, 18
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623(PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	8
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6, 10
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	7
<i>Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	14

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) *passim*

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 14

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
No. 08 Civ. 03653 (BSJ)(MHD), 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011) 7

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 4, 7, 10, 19

Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 15

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) 14

In re Advanced Battery Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 15

In re AOL Time Warner S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 6302(CM), 2010 WL 363113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010)..... 10

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.,
No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 16

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) 22

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) 14

In re Bisys Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y July 16, 2007)..... 10

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 6

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) 19

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)..... 9, 10, 13, 18

<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-9475 (SHS), 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005).....	10
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 CM, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	6, 17
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)	7, 12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 (CPS)(SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....	22
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9, 17, 20
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	16
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	20
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 CIV.6527(DLC), 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)	5
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2008)	10
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 CIV. 13761 (CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)	4
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	9

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 17, 22

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 6

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
No. 06 Civ. 6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 8

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
No. 03-CV-4372 (DMC), 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 16

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) *passim*

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989) 9

Moloney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06 Civ. 4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) 7

Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC,
2015 WL 993038 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 8

Ressler v. Jacobson,
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992) 19

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 14

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 12

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 13

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 5, 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 5, 6, 10

Wilson v. LSB Industries, Inc.,
No. 1:15-cv-07614-RA-GWG, 2019 WL 3542844 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2019)..... 7

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11-cv-9051, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 15

Yurzay v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 8

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014) 8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) 6

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)21 ii, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u- 4(a)(4) 21
